

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S

1. District: Imphal East.

P.S.: Sagolmang Police Station.

Year: 2024

FIR No. 36(12)2024 SMG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 12/12/2024 at 11:10 am

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	BNS, 2023	189(5)	
1-2	BNS, 2023	196(b)	
	BNS, 2023	223	
Δ	BNS 2023	3(5)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 12/12/2024

Date to: 12/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 11:00 am

Time to: 11:00 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 12/12/2024

Time: 11:10 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 7

Date & Time: 11/11/2024 at 11:10 am

4. Type of information: Suo Moto.

Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South East, about 9 Km,

Beat No.:

- (b) Address: At S. Phailengkot Church, Kangpokpi district, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complaint / Informant:
  - (a) Name: Inspt. Sarangthem Basanta Singh
  - (b) Father's name: Late S. Ibohanbi Singh
  - (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 03/03/1979

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No./

Passport No.:

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)

SL. No. ID Type	ID No.

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Augress.		A dilassa
SL.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Sagolmang Police Station, Sagolmang –Imphal East, Manipur
2	Permanent Address	Malom Tuliyaima Hawairou, Imphal West, PS- Nambol, Manipur.



(j) Phone number: 9612700858

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

SL. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
•	•	-	-	-

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant: Nil.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.				
2.				

- 10. Total value of property (in Rs./-): N/A
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

SL. No.	UIDB No.	
1.		
1	1	

12. First Information Contents:

Today i.e. 12/12/2024, at 11:10 am, I received credible information that on the same day at about 11:00 am a gathering and prayer for resettlement had taken place at S. Phailengkot Church in Kangpokpi district, Manlpur. The event was organized by Kuki CSOs, villagers, and volunteers. Notably, the church is located near Chanung Meetei village and adjacent hill ridges that border neighboring Meetei villages.

Despite obstruction from the 32 Assam Rifle, the organizers proceeded with the event without obtaining prior permission from the relevant authorities. This action has the potential to promote enmity between different groups based on religion or cast or communities and undermine harmony in the area.

Date: 12/12/2024

(-Sd-)
(Inspt. S. Basanta Singh)
Officer in charge
Sagolmang Police Station
Imphal East District, Manipur.



- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s. as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or Case registered
  - (2) Directed (Name of I.O): N. Tomboy Singh Rank:

Rank: Assistance Sub-Inspector

Officer in Charge, Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur

Officer- In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

Ni

District:- Nil

on point of jurisdiction.

F.I.R read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Than impression of the complainant information

Name: S. Basanta Singh

Rank: Inspector

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:



Today i.e. 12/12/2024, at 11:10 am, I received credible information that on the same day at about 11:00 am a gathering and prayer for resettlement had taken place at S. Phailengkot Church in Kangpokpi district, Manipur. The event was organized by Kuki CSOs, villagers, and volunteers. Notably, the church is located near Chanung Meetei village and adjacent hill ridges that border neighboring Meetei villages.

Despite obstruction from the 32 Assam Rifle, the organizers proceeded with the event without obtaining prior permission from the relevant authorities. This action has the potential to promote enmity between different groups based on religion or cast or communities and undermine harmony in the area.

Hence a suo moto case has been registered under FIR.No. 36(12)2024 SMG-PS U/S- 189(5)/196(b)/ 223/ 3(5) BNS for investigation.

Date: 12/12/2024

Officer in charge Sagolmang Police Stattion Imphal East District, Manipur.

Officer- In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District